within the scope of the amendments in future accounting periods, the amendments to IAS 32
will have an impact on the classification of those rights issues.

� IFRIC 19 provides guidance regarding the accounting for the extinguishment of a financial
liability by the issue of equity instruments. To date, the Group has not entered into transactions
of this nature. However, if the Group does enter into any such transactions in the future, IFRIC
19 will affect the required accounting. In particular, under IFRIC 19, equity instruments issued
under such arrangements will be measured at their fair value, and any difference between the
carrying amount of the financial liability extinguished and the fair value of equity instruments
issued will be recognised in profit or loss.

4. RESTATEMENTS

1) In 2010 the Group determined that the currency risk sensitivity analysis had included a clerical error
when presented in the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2009. The
effect of the adjustment made to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December
2009 to correct the error is as follows:

 As previously reported
31 December 2009

(KZT million)
 KZT/USD KZT/EUR KZT/RUB
 +10% -10% +10% -10% +10% -10%

Impact on profit
or loss (26,950) 26,899 22,360 (22,360) 2,925 (2,925)

 As per restated report

31 December 2009
(KZT million)

 KZT/USD KZT/EUR KZT/RUB
 +10% -10% +10% -10% +10% -10%

Impact on profit
or loss 149 (200) 3,104 (3,104) 2,925 (2,925)

2) In 2010 the Group determined that the consolidated statement of cash flows had included a clerical
error in the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2009. The effect of the
adjustment made to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2009 to
correct the error is as follows:

 Amount

(KZT million)

As per previous
report

year ended
31 December

2009
 (KZT million)

 As per restated
report

year ended
31 December

2009
 (KZT million)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:

Purchase of property, equipment and intangible assets 9,803 (14,186) (4,383)

[…]

Earnings at risk (EaR) as a result of downward movement in rates by 200 bp per 1 year  (3,694)

At the reporting date, the Group’s equity is not sensitive to interest rate fluctuations, since the interest
rate swaps became ineffective in 2009 and, accordingly, changes in fair value of these instruments are
recognized in the consolidated income statement.

During 2008, the Group used two interest rate variation ranges as reasonable in relation to the
sensitivity of its financial instruments: 10 basis points (“bp”) for those in USD and 100 bp for those in
other currencies, as opposed to the previous year when the Group applied 100 bp to yield curves in all
currencies.

During 2008, sensitivity of the consolidated income statement represented fluctuations of interest
income due to changes in interest rates for the period of one year, estimated on the basis of interest-
bearing instruments of the trading portfolio, and assets and liabilities with floating interest rates.

The following table presents the sensitivity of the Group’s consolidated income statement to the
above changes in interest rates, in which all other parameters apart from interest rates are assumed to
be constant.

98

31 December 2008
(KZT million)

US dollar Other currencies

+10 bp -10 bp +100 bp -100 bp
Assets:
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss:
Bonds (3) 3 (571) 596
Derivative financial instruments 332 (335) - -
Instruments with floating rates:
Loans and advances to banks 24 (24) - -
Loans to customers - - 52 (52)
Investments held-to-maturity:
Instruments with floating rates - - 3 (3)

Liabilities:
Instruments with floating rates:  (266) 266 (94) 94
Loans and advances from banks (50) 50 (335) 335

Net effect on profit before tax 37 (40) (945) 970

Possible losses from a change in the interest rate within the range, provided all other parameters
remained fixed, amount to less than 1% of the Group’s consolidated capital, which was considered as
permissible and did not require a further change in the Group’s strategy and policy. It should be noted
that in 2008 the interest rate sensitivity decreased as a result of significant reduction of the volumes of
floating rate liabilities and securities portfolio. In addition, due to considerable increase of yield to
maturity (as a result of greatly widened credit spreads) prices of most financial instruments in the
Group’s portfolio fell. Hedging using interest rate swaps had also helped reduce the volatility of the
Group’s profit resulting from interest rate movements.

The sensitivity of capital to feasible variations in interest rates at 31 December 2008 has been provided
in the following table:

31 December 2008
(KZT million)

US dollar Other currencies

+10 bp -10 bp +100 bp -100 bp
Assets
Investments available-for-sale:
Bonds - - (73) 77
Derivative financial instruments 117 (118) - -

Net effect on profit before tax 37 (40) (945) 970
Change in equity 154 (158) (1,018) 1,047

The possible changes in capital due to applied shifts in interest rates were less than 1% of the Group’s
equity, which was considered acceptable by the Group. Since hedging began, the effective part of the
revaluation of swap transactions has had an effect on capital provisions as at 31 December 2008 due to a
movement in interest rates. The sensitivity analysis does not take into account the tax effect on equity.

The management of the Group periodically monitors the interest rate margin of the Group and believes
that the Group is not exposed to significant risk of fluctuations in interest rates and the corresponding